Formal Notice of Application for Designation of Brampton Parish as a Neighbourhood Area

North East Derbyshire District Council and Peak District National Park Authority

Town & Country Planning Act 1990 Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012

Notice is hereby given that North East Derbyshire District Council and Peak District National Park Authority have received from Brampton Parish Council an application under Regulation 5 of the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 to designate the area of the Parish of Brampton as a neighbourhood area within the meaning of Section 61G of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

Part of the Parish of Brampton falls within the boundary of the North East Derbyshire District Council Local Planning Authority Area (to the East of the blue dashed line on the attached plan) and part falls within the boundary of the Peak District National Park Authority Local Planning Authority Area(to the West of the blue dashed line on the attached plan).

A copy of the application and maps of the area can be viewed on both Authority's websites (www.ne-derbyshire.gov.uk and www.peakdistrict.gov.uk) or at the District Council Offices, 2013 Mill Lane, Wingerworth, Chesterfield, S42 6NG between the hours of 9.00am and 5pm Monday to Thursday or between 9.00am and 4.30pm on Fridays.

Representations on whether the area is an appropriate neighbourhood area may be made to the Council no later than 4.30pm on **Friday 8**th **June 2018** by writing to the Governance Team, District Council Offices, Wingerworth, Chesterfield, S42 6NG or by sending an email to donna.cairns@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk

Please telephone 01246 217045 if you require any further information.

Donna Cairns Senior Governance Officer

25 April 2018